

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

02-03-2020

DISTRICT I

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ROBERT DARIS SPENCER,

Defendant-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Appeal No. 2018AP942 CR
Trial Case No. Case No. 2014CF5088

(Milwaukee Co.)

APPEALED FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND SENTENCE AND
AN ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF ENTERED IN
MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE STEPHANIE ROTHSTEIN PRESIDING.

JOHN J. GRAU
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
P. O. Box 54
414 W. Moreland Blvd. Suite 101
Waukesha, WI 53187-0054
(262) 542-9080
(262) 542-4860 (facsimile)
State Bar No. 1003927

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

Table of Authorities.....ii

Argument.....1

 I. Spencer Was Denied His Right to Counsel at a
 Critical Stage.....1

 II. The Denial of Counsel Was Not Harmless Error.....6

 III. Spencer Has Not Forfeited His Right to Challenge
 The Trial Court's Determination to Dismiss
 Juror 2.....8

 IV. Counsel Was Ineffective For Not Objecting.....9

Certification

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

State v. Alexander, 2013 WI 70, 349 Wis. 2d 327,
833 N.W.2d 1265

State v. Anderson, 2006 WI 77, 291 Wis. 2d 673,
717 N.W.2d 74.....1,2,3

State v. Bjerkaas, 163 Wis. 2d 949, 472 N.W.2d 615
(Ct.App.1991).....1,2,3

State v. Burton, 112 Wis. 2d 560, 334 N.W.2d 263 (1983).....3

State v. Bunch, 191 Wis. 2d 501, 506-507,
529 N.W.2d 923,925 (Ct. App. 1995).....9

State v. Gribble, 2001 WI App 227, 248 Wis. 2d 409,
636 N.W.2d 488.....4

State v. Koller, 2001 WI App 253, 248 Wis. 2d 259,
635 N.W.2d 838.....1,2,3

State v. Tulley, 2001 WI App 236, 248 Wis. 2d 505,
635 N.W.2d 807.....1,7
